and according to Laura he has



Scottsdale Police Department

8401 E INDIAN SCHOOL RD | SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85251 | P: 480.312.5000

Report # 2508325 - Department Report (DR) Report					
REPORT DATE / TIME	EVENT START DATE / TIME	- EVENT END DATE / TIME	REPORTING OFFICER		
Apr 21, 2025 18:01	Apr 21, 2025 15:32	- 17:27	GABRIEL LOPEZ-SILVA #B1839		
EVENT STATISTICS					
Behavior Health Relat	ed	☐ CSS Requested			
☐ Child Abuse/Exploitati	on	☐ Gang Related			
☐ Homelessness		☐ Human Trafficking			
☐ Liquor Establishment		☐ Nuisance Party			
☐ Opiate Related		☐ Parks/Preserve			
RJIP		☐ School Incident			
☐ Short Term Rental (ST	ΓR)	☐ UC (HEaT Only)			
■ Victim Rights Provided					
NARRATIVE					
Starting January 11th, 2025, at an unknown time, to April 18th, 2025, at an unknown time, (S) Clayton Ray Echard violated an order stated on the Order of Protection. This incident occurred online but the victim lives at 114 N 69th St in Scottsdale.					
On April 21st, 2025, at 1621 hours, I was dispatched to a violation of a court order regarding contact online. I phoned the number given to contact a Laura. A female answered the phone and she later identified herself as Laura Michelle Owens with her driver license number. She told me about the following:					

- Case Number: FC2023-052771
- Plaintiff: Laura Owens DOB:
- Defendant: Clayton Ray Echard DOB:

the order of protection she provided via evidence.com:

 NO CONTACT, Defendant shall have no contact with Plaintiff except through attorney's, legal process, court hearings, and as checked: Mail and Other: Through legal counsel and court proceeding, and through electronic mail only regarding matters pertaining only to paternity matter

documentation of the order of protection which identified Clayton as Clayton Ray Echard. I observed the following on

violated the order of protection multiple times. She identified the male as Clayton and provided me with

Laura also noted another section on the OOP which I also observed the following:

Laura has a restraining order against a male who was on the tv show

OTHER ORDERS: The Court finds reasonable cause to believe that the Defendant may commit an act of
domestic violence or has committed an act of domestic violence within the past year (or good cause exists to
consider a longer period). Defendant shall have no contact with Plaintiff other than as outlined herein and shall
not cause others to contact Plaintiff other than outlined herein. Defendant shall not communicate or post
untrue or harassing comments regarding Plaintiff online, including but not limited to on Social Media, and shall
not cause others to communicate or post untrue or harassing comments regarding Plaintiff online or otherwise

According to Laura she has an active OOP and the OOP was served on 10/17/2023.

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE
GABRIEL LOPEZ-SILVA #B1839 Apr 23, 2025 17:59 (e-signature)	GARRETT WIEGER #1346 Apr 24, 2025 11:48 (e-signature)
PRINT NAME	PRINT NAME
GABRIEL LOPEZ-SILVA #B1839	GARRETT WIEGER #1346

Laura told me Clayton is not supposed to be talking about her online or incite people against her which according to Laura, Clayton did on different podcast's and one of them was the Charlie Kirk Show.

Laura told me she had documents she could submit. I provided her with an evidence.com link where she later submitted the documents.

I asked Laura if she could provide me with information regarding the violations of the order of protection. She told me about the following:

On June 11th, 2025, Clayton mentioned on the "Not Ashamed Podcast" that the story needed to blow up nationally so the courts hold her accountable. People needed to share this and she needs to be behind bars because she wont stop. Laura told me Clayton had asked people to go on reddit to find out her name and "get it out there".

On June 25th, 2025, Clayton on the same podcast started "asking people to blow up this story".

On August 27th, 2024, on the "Not Ashamed Podcast" Clayton mentioned that his fanbase was tracking her every movement. So he is able to go about his day and his fanbase discovers things about her and there are plenty of things he can say.

On October 27th, 2024, Clayton made comments again about his fanbase tracking her every movement. Her family has money so her family backs her so they have to drain her as well as saying she is not going to stop, so no more protection (Laura later explained he was referring to a Paternity case both parties are involved in).

Laura continued to explain that Clayton has also asked why her Ted Talk is still online as Clayton said the story is fake and needs to be taken down due to it being fake. As well as Clayton has referred to her as a "pest" and a "cockroach" online.

Laura told me Clayton has been going around speaking in Podcast's and saying the same things to everyone.

I asked Laura how she knew he was speaking about her, she told me he uses her name. I asked Laura why Clayton would be stating these things and she told me that at first it was because he had a court date and wanted to spread out his side of the story but now "probably just trying to get his fame from the media, due to it being picked up by the media".

Laura continued to explain that she had filed a paternity case against Clayton in 2023 and she then miscarried. The incident became a scandal online and everyone is attempting to prove she is lying.

I asked Laura if she desired prosecution, she told me yes. I later e-mailed her the victim rights information.

			S		

It should be noted Laura has contacted SPD regarding some of the same incidents which is documented under DR 2412464. A DR was initiated due to Laura having further documentation of a violation of an order of protection after June 11th of 2024.

Due to Laura providing documentation via evidence.com and links to online videos, this incident will be placed for further investigation.

This concluded my involvement with this incident.

OFFENSE-1

OFFENSE CODE

13-2810A2 | INTERFERE W/COURT ORDER-VIOL COURT ORDER

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE
GABRIEL LOPEZ-SILVA #B1839 Apr 23, 2025 17:59 (e-signature)	GARRETT WIEGER #1346 Apr 24, 2025 11:48 (e-signature)
PRINT NAME	PRINT NAME
GABRIEL LOPEZ-SILVA #B1839	GARRETT WIEGER #1346

SCOTTSDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT - Use of this document is regulated by LAW for OFFICIAL USE ONLY, for the original purpose requested. Contact the originating agency

			-	for	any questions regarding this material.		
OFFENSE START DATE OFFENSE END DATE			SUSPECTED COMPUTER/ HANDHELD DEVICE USE				
Jun 25, 2024	4 00:00 Apr 18, 2025 23:59		☐ YES ■ NO				
SUSPECTED ALC	OHOL CONSUMPTION	OTHER SUSPECTI	ED DRUG USE	DOMESTIC VIOL	ENCE		
☐ YES ■ NO		10	☐ YES■	NO			
OFFENSE LC	CATION	<u> </u>					
LOCATION NAME	/ STREET ADDRESS/LOCATIO	N NAME / APT, UNIT, STE / DI	ESCRIPTION				
CITY	_		STATE		ZIP COUNTRY CODE		
LOCATION CATE	2001			DIOTRIOT (DEA)	T (ALID TONE (ALIDDRING)	US	DUDUG / DDI / ATT
LOCATION CATE					T / SUB ZONE / SUBDIVISION 4 / SUBDIV	/ISION 5	PUBLIC / PRIVATE
Residence/F	iome			VL / 12 / 31	U4		Private
VICTIMS-1 NAME	(LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)				DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE		
	, LAURA MICHELLE				2 3 5 7 EU IIII II EU II		
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		PHONE NUMBER				
Female	Unknown / Not Hispa	anic Or Latino					
HOME ADDRESS		ı				BEEN AT LOCATIO	ON SINCE
						Nov 1, 2023	
SUSPECTS-1	1						
	ME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE)				DOB / ESTIMATED AGE RANGE		
S-1 ECHAR	D, CLAYTON RAY						
SEX	RACE / ETHNICITY		PHONE NUMBER				
Male	White						
HOME ADDRESS							
RELATIO	NSHIPS ADDEN	DUM					
NAME			RELATIONSHIP		SUBJECT		
CLAYTON RAY ECHARD					LAURA MICHELLE OWENS		
			OF				
NAME			RELATIONSHIP		SUBJECT		
CLAYTON RAY ECHARD				H LAURA MICHELLE OWENS			
		I INA					
ATTACHI	MENTS ADDEND	OIVI					
FILE NAME			UPLOAD DATE/TII		UPLOADED BY		
Laura ∀R LE.pdf		Apr 23, 2025	17:58	G. LOPEZ-SILVA #B1839			

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE
GABRIEL LOPEZ-SILVA #B1839 Apr 23, 2025 17:59 (e-signature)	GARRETT WIEGER #1346 Apr 24, 2025 11:48 (e-signature)
PRINT NAME	PRINT NAME
GABRIEL LOPEZ-SILVA #B1839	GARRETT WIEGER #1346

SCOTTSDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT - Use of this document is regulated by LAW for OFFICIAL USE ONLY, for the original purpose requested. Contact the originating agency for any questions regarding this material.

Report # 2508325 - Supplement - 1 Report					
REPORT DATE / TIME	EVENT START DATE / TIME - EVENT END DATE / TIME	REPORTING OFFICER			
May 12, 2025 12:07 May 12, 2025 12:07 - 12:07 CRAIG REEDY #1528					
SUPPLEMENT TYPE					
Assisting Narrative					

NARRATIVE

2508325 Det Reedy #1528

On 05/12/2025, I was in my assigned role as a detective with the Domestic Violence Unit. I was conducting follow up on the above listed case.

After reading through the evidence provided by Laura Owens, I have come to the conclusion that no crime has occurred. Laura alleges that Clayton has caused others to communicate or post untrue things about her, however I am unable to verify her claim that he has caused this.

Additionally, Laura has listed numerous incidences of him violating the Order of Protection, to include local new articles about him. I do not believe Clayton telling the story of what happened to local news or podcasts reaches the level of criminal action.

This case will be made inactive.

NFI 1528.

REPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE / DATE

CRAIG REEDY #1528 May 12, 2025 12:38 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

CRAIG REEDY #1528

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE / DATE

RYAN MERCIER #1358 May 12, 2025 13:19 (e-signature)

PRINT NAME

RYAN MERCIER #1358

PRESS HARD - YOU ARE MAKING SCOTTSDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT - Use of this document is regulated by LAW for OFFICIAL USE ONLY, for the original purpose requested. Contact the originating agency for any questions regarding this material.

REV. 9/2023

VICTIM REQUEST FOR, OR WAIVER OF, PRE-CONVICTION AND / OR PRE-ADJUDICATION RIGHTS

This form opts you in as a victim cause that a crime has been o	committed against you.	<form th="" u<=""><th></th></form>				
Opting in does not mean you a	pressing changes	ial Contact	04/21/2025			
Please keep this form for future reference regarding your case. Victim-Initiated Change(s) In Person						
2	< <case identify<="" td=""><td>ING INFORMATION>></td><td></td></case>	ING INFORMATION>>				
REPORTING AGENCY: S	REPORTING AGENCY: SCOTTSDALE PD Phone #: 480-312-5000					
Reporting Officer(s): Lopez		Complaint/Report/Citatio				
Location:		Report/Citation Date/T	ime: 04/21/2025 1652 hours			
Offense/Type of Crime: VIC	DLOP					
☐ Felony ☐ Misdemea	nor Petty Offense I	Domestic Violence Issue				
3	< <arrest de<="" td=""><td>TENTION STATUS>></td><td></td></arrest>	TENTION STATUS>>				
SUSPECT NOT IN CUSTODY	SUSPECT CITED AND RELEASED / REFERRED	SUSPECT IN CUSTODY - ADULT	SUSPECT IN CUSTODY - JUVENILE			
UNKNOWN / KNOWN	ADULT JUVENILE	INITIAL APPEARANCE:	DETENTION HEARING:			
✓ ADULT	SUSPECT #1	SUSPECT #1	SUSPECT #1			
JUVENILE		DOD.	-			
SUSPECT #1 Clayton Echard	DOB	DOB SUSPECT #2	DOB			
DOB	SUSPECT #2	SOSIECI #2	SUSPECT #2			
SUSPECT #2		DOB	DOB			
DOB	DOB	COURT	DETENTION CENTER:			
If an arrest/detention in this case is made, you will be notified at the	COURT	DATE:	DETENTION CENTER.			
earliest opportunity. If you are not	DATE:	TIME: CUSTODIAL AGENCY:	The juvenile suspect in custody will appear			
notified of an arrest/detention within 30 days, you may obtain case status	TIME:	CUSTODIAL AGENCI:	for a Detention Hearing at the county			
information by calling the law enforcement agency indicated in Box 2 above.	If a citation is issued, the accused may appear at any time prior to the date and time shown.	The adult suspect in custody will appear in court for an Initial Appearance within 24 hours of arrest.	Juvenile Court or Detention Center within 24 hours of detention, but may be released at any time prior to this hearing.			
4 < <victim lawful="" or="" representative="" victim's="">>></victim>						
A. Who was the crime or Victim: Laura Michelle Owens	offense committed against?	Gender:F	Birth Dat			
B. Lawful Representative:_		er: Birth Date:				
			-			
If lawful representative, check (one) of the following which applies: The victim has designated me as his/her lawful representative. The victim is a legal entity (corporation, partnership or business). The victim is a vulnerable adult & I am the legal guardian. The victim is a neighborhood association.						
C. How can you be contact	eted? What is your language pre	eference? 🗹 English 🗌 Spanish				
Name: Laura Michelle Owe	ns					
Mailing Address			Apt			
Home Address (if different						
City:		Stat	-			
Tele		(Alternate/Message)				
Emai						
supplied on this form, I must contact		se. AGENCY USE ONLY)	NOTES / COMMENTS:			
Victim or Lawful Representative Sig	nature / Date.					
X E-Mailed						
POST-VICTIM-CONTACT ARREST PHONE PHONE	DATES / TIMES	MAILDATE/TIM	E INITIALS			

MARGINALS